

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

-against-

ROBERT MENENDEZ et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 23-cr-490 (SHS)

UNDER SEAL

**SENATOR ROBERT MENENDEZ'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF HIS FIRST MOTION TO DISMISS**

PAUL HASTINGS LLP

Adam Fee
Avi Weitzman
Robert D. Luskin
200 Park Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10166
(212) 318-6000

JONES DAY

Yaakov M. Roth (*pro hac vice* pending)
51 Louisiana Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939

Attorneys for Defendant Robert Menendez

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 5

 A. The Egyptian Aid Scheme 6

 1. *The Indictment’s Allegations* 6

 2. *The Government’s Allegations Are False* 7

 B. The IS EG Halal Scheme 8

 1. *The Indictment’s Allegations* 8

 2. *The Government’s Allegations Are False* 9

 C. The New Jersey State Scheme 9

 1. *The Indictment’s Allegations* 9

 2. *The Government’s Allegations Are False* 10

 D. The U.S. Attorney Scheme 10

 1. *The Indictment’s Allegations* 10

 2. *The Government’s Allegations Are False* 11

 E. The Qatar Investment Scheme 11

 1. *The Indictment’s Allegations* 11

 2. *The Government’s Allegations Are False* 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

ARGUMENT 12

 I. THE BRIBERY COUNTS MUST BE DISMISSED. 12

 A. Federal Law Sharply Constrains Bribery Prosecutions Against
 Members of Congress. 13

 B. The Indictment Exceeds These Constraints. 18

 1. *The New Jersey Scheme* 18

 2. *The U.S. Attorney Scheme* 23

 3. *The Qatar Investment Scheme* 28

 4. *The IS EG Halal Scheme* 29

 5. *The Egyptian Aid Scheme* 30

 II. THE FARA COUNT MUST BE DISMISSED. 34

 A. The Speech or Debate Clause Forecloses the FARA Count 35

 B. As Applied to Members of Congress, § 219 Unconstitutionally
 Interferes with the Separation of Powers. 37

CONCLUSION 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Att’y Gen. of U.S. v. Irish N. Aid Comm.</i> , 668 F.2d 159 (2d Cir. 1982).....	35, 39
<i>Coffin v. Coffin</i> , 4 Mass. 1 (1808)	31
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973).....	16, 30, 31
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	17
<i>Fields v. Off. of Eddie Bernice Johnson</i> , 459 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hein v. Freedom from Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007).....	37, 38
<i>Houston Cmty. Coll. Sys. v. Wilson</i> , 595 U.S. 468 (2022).....	39
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979).....	33
<i>Jewish War Veterans v. Gates</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2007).....	25
<i>Jud. Watch, Inc. v. Schiff</i> , 998 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	30
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880).....	24, 31
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>

McSurely v. McClellan,
553 F.2d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... *passim*

Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.,
433 U.S. 425 (1977).....40

Percoco v. United States,
598 U.S. 319 (2023).....41

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997).....19

Russell v. United States,
369 U.S. 749 (1962).....12

Schick v. Reed,
419 U.S. 256 (1974).....38, 39

SEC v. U.S. House Comm. on Ways & Means,
161 F. Supp. 3d 199 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....25, 32

Skilling v. United States,
561 U.S. 358 (2010).....20

Tenney v. Brandhove,
341 U.S. 367 (1951).....17, 40

Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP,
140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020).....25

United States v. Aleynikov,
676 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2012).....12, 27

United States v. Alfisi,
308 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2002).....15

United States v. Allocco,
305 F.2d 704 (2d Cir. 1962).....24

United States v. Bailey,
2023 WL 2139365 (D.D.C. 2023)15

United States v. Biaggi,
853 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988).....17, 25, 31

United States v. Birdsall,
233 U.S. 223 (1914).....14, 19

United States v. Blagojevich,
794 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2015)27

United States v. Brewbaker,
87 F.4th 563 (4th Cir. 2023)12

United States v. Brewster,
408 U.S. 501 (1972)..... *passim*

United States v. Dowdy,
479 F.2d 213 (4th Cir. 1973)16, 25

United States v. Fattah,
914 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 2019).....23, 32

United States v. Fernandez,
No. 19-15044, 2022 WL 3581793 (11th Cir. 2022) *passim*

United States v. Helstoski,
442 U.S. 447 (1979).....13, 15

United States v. Hess,
124 U.S. 483 (1888).....21

United States v. Jefferson,
289 F. Supp. 3d 717 (E.D. Va. 2017) *passim*

United States v. Johnson,
383 U.S. 169 (1966)..... *passim*

United States v. Klein,
80 U.S. 128 (1871).....38

United States v. McDade,
28 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1994).....30

United States v. Miller,
26 F. Supp. 2d 415 (N.D.N.Y. 1998).....34

United States v. Miselis,
972 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2020)37

<i>United States v. Morlang</i> , 531 F.2d 183 (4th Cir. 1975)	15
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 642 F.2d 699 (2d Cir. 1980).....	16
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 635 F.2d 932 (2d Cir. 1980).....	18, 36, 38, 41
<i>United States v. Pirro</i> , 212 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2000).....	12, 21
<i>United States v. Rostenkowski</i> , 59 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	38
<i>United States v. Silver</i> , 864 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Teh</i> , 535 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>United States v. Urciuoli</i> , 513 F.3d 290 (1st Cir. 2008).....	19, 21
<i>United States v. Walsh</i> , 194 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999).....	12
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 201.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 219.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 793.....	32
18 U.S.C. § 1346.....	5
22 U.S.C. § 611.....	35, 38
18 U.S.C. § 1951.....	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009).....	33

David A. Strauss & Cass R. Sunstein, *The Senate, the Constitution, and the Confirmation Process*, 101 Yale L.J. 1491, 1495 (1992)24

Elena Kagan, *Presidential Administration*, 114 Harv. L. Rev. 2245, 2357-58 (2001).....22

Jennifer Elsea, Cong. Rsch. Rep., *The Protection of Classified Information: The Legal Framework* (2023)33
